

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2008-0758

2009 TERM

JUNE SESSION

Town of Wakefield

v.

Donald McMullin

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
SOUTHERN CARROLL COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, DONALD McMULLIN

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	<i>2</i>
1. Cars	<i>3</i>
2. Trailers	<i>6</i>
3. Garage	<i>7</i>
4. Dock	<i>8</i>
5. Trees	<i>8</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>11</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>12</i>
I. Mr. McMullin’s Property is Not a Junkyard	<i>12</i>
II. Trailers are Not Structures	<i>14</i>
III. Metal Garage Did Not Need a Permit	<i>17</i>
IV. Trees	<i>19</i>
A. Ordinance and Statute	<i>19</i>
B. Mr. McMullin Cut No Trees Within 20 Feet From the Pond	<i>20</i>
C. Mr. McMullin Cut Only a Few Trees Within 150 Feet From the Pond	<i>21</i>
V. Town of Wakefield Barred by Laches from Prosecuting Mr. McMullin	<i>23</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>25</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	<i>26</i>
CERTIFICATION	<i>26</i>
APPENDIX	<i>separately bound</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

Bio Energy, LLC v. Town of Hopkinton,
153 N.H. 145 (2005) 25

Kelsea v. Town of Pembroke,
146 N.H. 320 (2001) 15

State v. Sterndale,
139 N.H. 445 (1995) 20, 21

Thayer v. Town of Tilton,
151 N.H. 483 (2004) 24

Town of Wakefield v. Donald McMullin,
N.H. Sup.Ct. No. 2006-0423 (decided by order Mar. 26, 2007) 2

OTHER STATES' CASES

Anderson v. State, Department of Ecology,
664 P.2d 1278 (Wash.App. 1983) 15

Eason v. Town of Erie,
997 P.2d 1235 (Colo.App. 1999) 14, 15

Mossman v. City of Columbus,
449 N.W.2d 214 (Neb. 1989) 15

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 236:112 12

RSA 236:112, I(a) 12

RSA 236:112, I(c) 12

RSA 236:112, I 12

RSA 236:114 12

RSA 236:126 12

RSA 261:104 12

RSA 266:1 13

Shoreland Protection Act, RSA 483-B 19

RSA 483-B:9, V 20

RSA 483-B:9, V(a)(2)(A) 20

RSA 676:17-a 2, 8

RSA 676:17-a, VII 25

RSA 676:17 2, 8
